## 21-2024-020

## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION Marin County Environmental Coordination and Review

**FILED** 

01/23/2024

TO: Office of Planning and Research

County Clerk, County of Marin

SHELLY SCOTT

MARIN COUNTY CLERK

By J. Cruz Deputy

FROM: Marin County Department of Public Works

(Lead Agency)

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the

Public Resources Code.

**Project Title:** Grading for Future Single-Family Residence on Lot 4 of the Sorokko

Master Plan and Land Division

State Clearinghouse #: 2001072121

Contact Person: Jackson Bauer, Engineer I

**Telephone Numbers: (415) 473-7092** 

**Email Address:** jack.bauer@marincounty.gov

**Assessor's Parcel #:** 039-302-05

Application #: GP23-002

**Project Location:** 3820 Paradise Dr (Lot 4), Tiburon

**Project Description:** The project includes grading approximately 0.61 acre of vacant hillside property, including the movement of approximately 4,325 cubic yards of earth to adjust site slopes and to create a flat construction area. The grading is for a future single-family residence and associated site improvements, on Lot 4 of the Sorroko Master Plan and Land Division which was approved by the Marin County Board of Supervisors on October 21, 2008. The master plan identified building envelopes for future residential development of the lots as well as the locations of driveway access. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared and subsequently certified by the Board of Supervisors for the "proposed project" which evaluated an overall, 5-lot development project (4 lots and 1 remainder lot).

The Department of Public Works approved the project on January 4, 2024, and has made the following determinations pertaining to the above described project:

- 1. The approval of the grading permit is within the scope of the master plan, which was previously approved on October 21, 2008.
- 2. A Final Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made conditions of the approval of the project.

- 4. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for this project.
- 5. Findings were made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

I certify that a copy of the 2008 Sorokko Property Final Environmental Impact Report, and record of project approval is on file and may be examined at:

Agency: Marin County Department of Public Works

Address: 3501 Civic Center Drive, #304

San Rafael, CA 94903

Ву:	I Jay for	Date:1/18/2024	

Rachel Reid, Environmental Coordinator

The filing of this Notice of Determination starts a 30 day statute of limitations on court challenges to the approval under CEQA.

	Print		StartOver	Save			
	RECEIPT	NUMB	ER:		-		
	01/23/	23/2024 020					
	STATE CLI	EARIN	GHOUSE NU	MBER (If applicable	<u> </u>		
SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE. TYPE OR PRINT CLEARLY.	20010	072	121				
LEAD AGENCY LEAD AGENCY EMAIL			DATE		_		
MARIN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS			01/23/2	024			
COUNTY/STATE AGENCY OF FILING			DOCUMENT N	IUMBER			
Marin							
PROJECT TITLE							
GRADING FOR FUTURE SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE ON LOT 4 OF THE SOR							
PROJECT APPLICANT NAME PROJECT APPLICANT	- 1	PHONE NUMBER					
MARIN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS			(415)473	-7092			
PROJECT APPLICANT ADDRESS CITY	STATE	- 1	ZIP CODE				
3501 CIVIC CENTER DR STE 304 SAN RAFAEL	. CA		94903		_		
PROJECT APPLICANT (Check appropriate box)							
✓ Local Public Agency		ate Age	ency	Private Entity	_		
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:							
☐ Environmental Impact Report (EIR)	\$4,051.25	\$		0.0	0		
☐ Mitigated/Negative Declaration (MND)(ND)	\$2,916.75	St. 88-			0		
☐ Certified Regulatory Program (CRP) document - payment due directly to CDFW	\$1,377.25			0.0	0		
☑ Exempt from fee     ☐							
Notice of Exemption (attach)							
CDFW No Effect Determination (attach)							
☑ Fee previously paid (attach previously issued cash receipt copy)							
☐ Water Right Application or Petition Fee (State Water Resources Control Board only)	\$850.00	\$		0.0	0		
<ul> <li>☑ County documentary handling fee</li> </ul>	\$		50.0	0			
Other		\$			_		
PAYMENT METHOD:		-					
☐ Cash ☐ Credit ☐ Check ☐ Other TOTAL	RECEIVED	\$_		50.0	0		
SIGNATURE AGENCY OF FILING PRINTED	NAME AND TI	TLE			_		
MARIN COUNTY CLERK, J.CRUZ, SR DEPUTY CLERK							